

No. 17-155

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIK LINDSEY HUGHES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
CHANTELL AND MICHAEL SACKETT
AND DUARTE NURSERY, INC., IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

BRIAN T. HODGES

Counsel of Record

ANTHONY L. FRANCOIS

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

E-mail: bth@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Chantell and Michael Sackett
and Duarte Nursery, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE CIRCUIT COURTS HAVE MISSED THE MARK WITH <i>MARKS</i>	6
II. <i>RAPANOS</i> ILLUSTRATES HOW WIDE OF <i>MARKS</i> THE CIRCUIT COURTS ARE	13
III. JUDICIAL POLICY ON PLURALITIES: WORKING TOWARD MAJORITIES	32
IV. THIS COURT’S CLARIFICATION OF <i>MARKS</i> WOULD GET THE CIRCUIT COURTS BACK ON TARGET.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>A Book Named “John Cleland’s Memoirs of a Woman of Pleasure” v. Attorney Gen. of Mass.</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966)	7, 10, 22
<i>AFTG-TG, LLC v. Nuwoton Tech. Corp.</i> , 689 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Ainsworth v. Moffett Eng’g, Ltd.</i> , 716 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Baldasar v. Illinois</i> , 446 U.S. 222 (1980)	35
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	33
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	12
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	33
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	33
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011)	3, 34
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	6, 22
<i>Garland v. Roy</i> , 615 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Gibson v. American Cyanamid. Co.</i> , 760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014)	18-19
<i>Green v. Haskell Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	6, 12, 33
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	35

<i>Hawkes Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 868 (D. Minn. 2013).....	36
<i>In re Medtronic, Inc. Sprint Fidelis Leads Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (D. Minn. 2009).....	34
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 642 (E.D. Mich. 2011).....	34
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 722 F.3d 361 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	34
<i>Johnson v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Ga.</i> , 263 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Kemp v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 216, 218 (6th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lisk v. Lumber One Wood Preserving, LLC</i> , 792 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2015)	4, 8
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	33
<i>McKinney v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 733 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....	34
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	34
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. Wilcox</i> , 633 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 2010)	17

<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	33
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense</i> , No. 16-299 (Jan. 22, 2018).....	14
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	7, 35
<i>Northern California River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Northern California River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 457 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</i> , 483 U.S. 711 (1987).....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	33
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 947 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	4-5, 35
<i>Rowland v. Washtenaw Cty. Rd. Comm'n</i> , 731 N.W.2d 41 (Mich. 2007).....	8
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	1
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	34
<i>Smith v. Univ. of Wash. Law Sch.</i> , 233 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	14

<i>Student Public Interest Research Group of New Jersey, Inc. v. AT&T Bell Labs</i> , 842 F.2d 1436 (3d Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Tyler v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 958 F.2d 1176 (2d Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>United States v. Carrizales-Toledo</i> , 454 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009)	26-27
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 825 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2016)	7, 28-30
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 687 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011).....	4, 28
<i>United States v. Duron-Caldera</i> , 737 F.3d 988 (5th Cir. 2013)	33
<i>United States v. Epps</i> , 707 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006)	11, 17-18
<i>United States v. James</i> , 712 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Martino</i> , 664 F.2d 860 (2d Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	30
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 875 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2017).....	7, 31
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 435 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	33
<i>Wiesenfeld v. Sec’y of Health, Educ. & Welfare</i> , 367 F. Supp. 981 (D.N.J. 1973).....	8
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012).....	33

Other Authorities

Adler, Jonathan H., <i>Reckoning with Rapanos: Revisiting “Waters of the United States” and the Limits of Federal Wetland Regulation</i> , 14 Mo. Env’tl. L. & Pol’y Rev. 1 (2006).....	12
Bednark, B. Andrew, Note, <i>Preferential Treatment: The Varying Constitutionality of Private Scholarship Preferences at Public Universities</i> , 85 Minn. L. Rev. 1391 (2001).....	5
Berkolow, <i>Much Ado About Pluralities: Pride and Precedent Amidst the Cacophony of Concurrences, and Re-Percolation After Rapanos</i> , 15 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 299 (2008).....	5

Corley, Pamela C., <i>Uncertain Precedent: Circuit Court Responses to Supreme Court Plurality Opinions</i> , 37 Am. Pol. Res. 30 (2009)	32
Eber, Michael L., Comment, <i>When the Dissent Creates the Law: Cross-Cutting Majorities and the Prediction Model of Precedent</i> , 58 Emory L.J. 207 (2008)	35
Ginsburg, Ruth Bader, <i>Remarks on Writing Separately, Jurisprudential Lecture at the University of Washington School of Law (May 11, 1989)</i> , 65 Wash. L. Rev. 133 (1990)	35
Honore, A.M., Note, <i>Ratio Decidendi: Judge and Court</i> , 71 Law Q. Rev. 196 (1955)	12
Hopper, M. Reed, <i>Running Down the Controlling Opinion in Rapanos v. United States</i> (March 10, 2017). University of Denver Water Law Review, Forthcoming. Available at SSRN: https://ssrn.com/abstract=2983915	20
Kimura, Ken, <i>A Legitimacy Model for the Interpretation of Plurality Decisions</i> , 77 Cornell L. Rev. 1593 (1992)	9
Kornhauser, Lewis A. & Sager, Lawrence G., <i>The One and the Many: Adjudication in Collegial Courts</i> , 81 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (1993)	9
Note, <i>Plurality Decisions and Judicial Decisionmaking</i> , 94 Harv. L. Rev. 1127 (1981)	7
Powell, Lewis F., Jr., <i>Stare Decisis and Judicial Restraint, Leslie H. Arps Lecture at the Association of the Bar of the City of New York (Oct. 17, 1989)</i> , 47 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 281 (1990)	35

Rehnquist, William H., <i>Remarks on the Process of Judging</i> , 49 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 263 (1992).....	34
Spriggs, James F., II & Stras, David R., <i>Explaining Plurality Decisions</i> , 99 Geo. L.J. 515 (2011).....	32, 35
Thurmon, Mark Alan, Note, <i>When the Court Divides: Reconsidering the Precedential Value of Supreme Court Plurality Decisions</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 419 (1992).....	8, 21
